
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Friday 20 July 2012 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber - Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Applications to be determined   
 

 a) 7/2012/0151/DM - Garage Site to the rear of 118-128 Sycamore 
Road, Fishburn  (Pages 5 - 20) 

  Erection of 15 no. dwellings 
 

 b) 3/2012/0121 - Lady Eden Neuro Rehabilitation Unit, Cockton Hill 
Road, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 21 - 34) 

  Part demolition, conversion and extension of the former Lady 
Eden Cottage Hospital to residential care home involving the 
retention of part of the original structure and the erection of new 
structure to the rear 
 

 c) 3/2012/0213 - Teescraft Engineering Ltd, Units 1-3 Longfield 
Road, South Church Enterprise Park, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 
35 - 42) 

  Erection of a single storey extension to existing factory units 
 

4. Appeal Update  (Pages 43 - 44) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 July 2012 



 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
G Holland, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, 
R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 21 June 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, M Campbell, P Gittins, E Paylor, 
G Richardson, R Todd, M Williams and C Walker (substitute for K Davidson) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, K Davidson, G Holland, J 
Wilkinson and R Yorke 
 
Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 3/2009/0426 - Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St Helen Way, St 

Helen Auckland, Bishop Auckland  
Proposed Redevelopment of Former Concrete Batching Plant for the 
Construction of New Housing (outline) 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main 
issues outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



The Principal Planning Officer stated that the proposed scheme would achieve a 
suitable balance between addressing affordability and helping to bring this 
development forward. A viability assessment carried out had shown that the 
inclusion of 20% affordable housing would not be viable in view of the current 
economic climate and site remediation costs. 
 
In discussing the application Members acknowledged that affordable housing was 
already available within the immediate area, however asked that the Section 106 
Agreement make provision for the low cost housing scheme to be implemented on 
completion of 50% of the overall development. 
 
With regard to a comment from a Member about the density of the site, the 
Committee was advised that the number and mix of properties was in accordance 
with the outline planning application granted on 14 January 2010.  Appearance, 
scale and layout of the development would be dealt with at the reserved matters 
stage.  
 
In conclusion it was considered that the land was an eyesore and the proposed 
development would contribute to the ongoing regeneration of the area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report, 
and to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement setting out :- 
 

(a) A contribution of £93,300 to the provision and subsequent maintenance 
of related social, community and/or recreational facilities in the locality; 
and 

(b) 20% low cost housing provision, to be implemented on completion of 
50% of the overall development. 

 
3b 3/2012/0110 - St John's RC Comprehensive School, Woodhouse Lane, 

Bishop Auckland  
Erection of Three Storey Classroom Block and Extension to Existing 
Northern Elevation 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main 
issues outlined in the report which included photographs of the site.  
 
In discussing the application Members were advised that the application was in 
accordance with Policies GD1 and T1 of the former Wear Valley District Local Plan. 
 
Members noted that one letter of objection had been received as detailed in the 
report. In considering the representations made the Committee noted that the 
potential for an increase in nuisance caused by pupils gathering in groups along 
Woodhouse Lane was not a planning consideration. However, notwithstanding this 

Page 2



it was pointed out that the number of students at the school would not increase as a 
result of the development.  
 
With regard to the concerns expressed by the objector relating to traffic problems, 
Members did not consider that the proposals would have an adverse impact on 
highway safety. Existing access arrangements were adequate and would not be 
affected by the development, and parking provision was deemed to be acceptable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 

4 Appeal Update  
 
Appeal Ref: APP/X/1355/C/10/2170277 
Enforcement Notice Appeal  
Material Change of Use of Land adjoining East Howle School, Metal Bridge, 
Ferryhill  
 
Consideration was given to a report which gave details of an appeal against an 
enforcement notice issued in relation to land adjoining East Howle School, Metal 
Bridge, Ferryhill (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 

  
7/2012/0151/DM 
 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

 
Erection of 15no. dwellings 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 

 
Livin Housing Ltd 
 

ADDRESS: 

 
Garage site to the rear of 118-128 Sycamore Road, 
Fishburn, Co Durham 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 

 
Trimdon 
 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Mark O’Sullivan, Planning Officer 
03000 261056,  mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 

1. The application site covers an area of approximately 0.37 hectares located on the 
southern edge of Fishburn. For planning purposes, although the site is surrounded 
to the north and east by existing residential development, the site is outside the 
residential framework for Fishburn. There currently exists a tree belt to the south and 
west of the site, with open countryside beyond.  

 
2. This site is previously developed, being presently used as a garage court serving 

neighbouring residential properties, with access taken from Stone Cross to the east. 
The garages are few in number and of a poor, deteriorating condition, with many 
having already been demolis
[...]
he site 
which needs to be protected, and this can be controlled by the imposition of an 
appropriate planning condition. Accordingly, the proposals would satisfy the 
provisions of Local Plan Policy E15 which seeks to ensure the retention and 
protection of trees and hedgerows. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 
72. The principle of infill residential development on the boundary of an existing 

residential settlement, and on previously developed land is considered acceptable 
given its sustainable location and compliance with the aims of the NPPF and 
relevant development plan policies. The proposed scale, layout and density of the 
development is considered sympathetic to surrounding development and the local 
setting, without detracting significantly from the local street scene or character of the 
area. Furthermore, with no detrimental impact upon highway safety, ecology, trees, 
or neighbouring privacy/amenity, this proposal is considered acceptable, whilst 
giving particular regard to open space provision.  

 
73. The proposed development is therefore considered to accord with relevant national, 

regional and local plan policies, and subject to the imposition of appropriate planning 
conditions, approval of the application is recommended.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation 
to secure the payment of a commuted sum in lieu of on site open space provision and the 
following conditions:  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to 

Page 15



Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

• 2222-D-00-03 rev C (Proposed site plan), received 9 July  2012 

• 2222-D-00-04 rev B (2 bed bungalo
[...]
area, 
access, parking, and the privacy and amenity of surrounding residents. 

 
2. The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to  the 

National Planning Policy Framework, Policies 2, 4, 7, 8 and 24 of the RSS for the 
North East and Policies E15, H17, L2, D1, D3 and D5 of the Sedgefield Borough 
Local Plan, and to all relevant material considerations, including Supplementary 
Planning Guidance Note 3. 

 
3. In arriving at this recommendation, all objections and other views expressed have 

been considered, however, on balance, they are considered to not be overriding in 
this case. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 1996 
Consultation responses from the Highway Authority,  
Internal responses from the Arboriculture, Planning Policy, Ecology Sections 
Public responses from neighbouring residents  
 

 

Page 19



 
 

Page 20



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2012/0121 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

PART DEMOLITION, CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF THE 
FORMER LADY EDEN COTTAGE HOSPITAL TO RESIDENTIAL 
CARE HOME INVOLVING THE RETENTION OF PART OF THE 
ORIGINAL STRUCTURE AND THE ERECTION OF NEW 
STRUCTURE TO THE REAR 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
MR DUNCAN FISHER 
HMC GROUP, HMC HOUSE, KEEL ROW, THE WATERMARK, 
GATESHEAD 

ADDRESS: 

LADY EDEN NEURO REHABILITATION UNIT, 
COCKTON HILL ROAD 
BISHOP AUCKLAND 
DL14 6EN 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: WOODHOUSE CLOSE 

CASE OFFICER: 

Paul Hopper 
Planning Officer 
03000 263946 
paul.hopper@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The site 
 
1. The application site relates to the former Lady Eden Cottage Hospital which is situated 

off Cockton Hill Road approximately 500m to the south of Bishop Auckland town centre 
and covers an area of around 0.26 hectares. The original hospital buildings which date 

[...]
to 
the northern boundary. 

 
35. While the majority of the existing planting beds would be removed many of the existing 

trees on site would be retained. The overgrown and dominant conifer trees along the 
southern boundary would be removed and a pleasant semi enclosed courtyard created 
with landscaping across the rest of the site comprising a mix of hard and soft surfaces 
with grass and shrub planting to compliment the amenity of the site. 

 
36. A separate conservation area consent for the demolition is still under consideration; 

however for the reasons above it is considered that the proposal accords with the 
requirements of Saved Policies BE1, BE4, BE5, BE6 and BE8 of the adopted Wear 
Valley Local Plan as well as the guidance in Section 12 of the NPPF. 

  
Residential amenity 
 
Existing Residents 
 
37. The site contains residential properties to the south, east and north. The property likely 

to be most affected by the proposed development would be the nearest neighbouring 
residential property Ormsby House, located immediately to the north of the site. 
Existing boundary treatment in this location would be retained post development and 
consists of a mix of 1.8 metre high close boarded timber fence and the gable elevation 
of Ormsby House. The northern elevation of the new care home would be positioned 
approximately 4.5 metres from this boundary, and would include windows at ground 
and first floor level and have a gable arrangement with a height to the ridgeline of 10.5 
metres. An objection from this resident highlights concerns regarding the potential 
overshadowing and loss of privacy to a west facing first floor window.  

 
38. While the proposed height of the care home would represent a significant increase 

when compared to the existing building, it is considered that sufficient distance, 
coupled with the arrangement of roof slopes would be sufficient to ensure that there 
would be no significant adverse impact to the adjoining property
[...]
 until details and plans of protective fencing for 

trees have been submitted, inspected after erection, and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The location of the fencing shall be annotated on a plan and 
the design of protective fencing details shall follow the guidelines set out in BS 
5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction –
Recommendations.  Fencing must conform to the style illustrated in fig 2. or fig.3 of 
the 2012 BS standard (where necessary) and must be erected prior to any vehicle or 
machinery access to the site. No materials are to be stored within the protective 
fencing. 

 
Reason: To ensure existing trees are protected. In the interests of visual amenity and 
to accord with Policy GD1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by 
Saved and Expired Policies September 2007. 

 
 
7. No development shall be commenced until a Tree Protection Plan been submitted, 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure existing trees are protected. In the interests of visual amenity and 
to accord with Policy GD1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by 
Saved and Expired Policies September 2007. 

 
 
8. Where construction changes to the surface or sub base of the semi circular front drive 

are proposed, an Arboricultural Method Statement detailing removal, construction and 
materials shall be submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to those works being carried out. The approved details shall be adhered to. 

 

Page 31



Reason: To ensure existing trees are protected. In the interests of visual amenity and 
to accord with Policy GD1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by 
Saved and Expired Policies September 2007. 

 
 
9. Prior to the bringing into use of the development hereby approved a Travel Plan Co-

ordinator shall be appointed and contact details for this person shall be provided in 
writing to the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To encourage sustainable means of travel. In accordance with Policies GD1 
and T1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired 
Policies September 2007. 

 
10. Within 6 months of occupation of the building hereby approved, a travel plan 

conforming to the National Specification for Workplace Travel Plans PAS 500:2008, 
bronze level, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plan 
for the lifetime of the development. 

 
Reason: To encourage sustainable means of travel. In accordance with Policies GD1 
and T1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired 
Policies September 2007. 

 
11. Prior to the commencement of the development a scheme to minimise energy 

consumption shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning 
authority. The scheme shall consist of energy from renewable or low carbon sources 
provided on-site, to a minimum level of at least 10% of the total energy demand from 
the development, or an equivalent scheme that minimises carbon emissions to an 
equal level through energy efficiency measures. Thereafter the development shall be 
carried out in complete accordance with the approved scheme prior to first occupation 
and retained so in perpetuity. 

 
Reason: To minimise energy consumption in accordance with RSS Policy 39 and 
general principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
12. Site works (including demolition, construction, deliveries and temporary site 

generators) shall only be carried out during the following hours to prevent disturbance 
to neighbouring residents : 

 
Monday to Friday - 08:00 to 18:00 hours 
Saturday              -  09:00 -  13:00 hours 
Sunday and Bank Holidays – No noisy work audible at the site boundary shall be 
permitted.  

 

There shall be no burning of any materials whatsoever at the site. 
 

[...]
e existing building in terms of colour, texture and 
size. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with policy GD1 
of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007. 

 

4. Prior to the occupation of the approved extension surfacing details of the additional 
parking areas as shown on the approved plan R1100-06C) shall be agreed with the 
LPA and the approved area shall be laid out for no other purpose. 

 
Reason: In the interests of Highway Safety in accordance with Policies GD1 and T1 of 
the Wear Valley District Local Plan amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007. 

 

5. Prior to occupation of the approved extension a Travel Plan Coordinator shall be 
appointed and contact details for this person shall be provided in writing to Durham 
County Council. Within 6 months of occupation a final Travel Plan, conforming to the 
National Specification for Workplace Travel Plans, PAS 500:2008, bronze level, shall 
be submitted to Durham County Council for approval. Once approved the Travel Plan 
must be implemented for the lifetime of the development.  

 
Reason: In the interests of encouraging sustainable transport, in accordance with 
Policies GD1 and T1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan amended by Saved and 
Expired Policies September 2007. 

 

6. All ground disturbance works hereby approved, including any tree/shrub removal 
works, shall be conducted outside of the bird breeding season or, if development 
proceeds within the bird breeding season, a qualified ecologist shall confirm, in writing 
the absence of breeding birds prior to the commencement of development. 

 
Reason: To protect existing wildlife habitats in accordance with Policy GD1 of the 
Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007. 

 

 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION  

 
31. The proposal is considered acceptable having regard to policies GD1, I4 and T1 of 

the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007. 

 
32. The visual appearance of the Enterprise Park would not be adversely affected and 

the proposed extensions would not appear overly dominant. The amenities of 
neighbouring properties would not be adversely compromised. Adequate parking 
provision and access is provided and highway safety would not be compromised. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

− Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
− Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 
2007 
− National Planning Policy Framework. 
− Consultation Responses 
− Public Consultation Responses 
− Regional Spatial Strategy for the North East 
− County Durham Plan Policy Direction Paper 
− Assessing Development Proposals in a changing National Planning system - 
Council Policy Position Statement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 

 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 

 

 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPEAL UPDATE 

 
DECISIONS RECEIVED: 

 
APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/A/12/2171387 

LPA REF: 7/2011/0459/DM 

 

APPEAL AGAINST THE REFUSAL OF OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION WITH ALL MATTERS 

RESERVED FOR THE ERECTION OF 1NO. DWELLINGHOUSE ON LAND EAST OF AMBLE WAY, 

TRIMDON, CO DURHAM 

 
1. This appeal relates to an application for outline planning permission for the erection of a dwelling 

on land east of Amble Way, Trimdon. The application was refused under delegated powers on 
14 December 2011 on the basis that the site was Greenfield and outwith the settlement 
boundary. In the absence of appropriate justification, the proposal was considered contrary to 
Policy H8 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan and Policy 4 of the Regional Spatial Strategy 
(RSS). 

 

2. The appeal was dismissed. In arriving at the decision the Inspector considered that the 
aforementioned policies were consistent with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
and provided a sound basis on which to determine the proposal. In reaching a conclusion, the 
Inspector noted that whilst it would adjoin the existing development of houses at Amble Way, the 
proposed dwelling would involve a clear extension of the built up area beyond the residential 
framework and an encroachment into the surrounding countryside, and that the proposal would 
make little contribution to the supply of housing land and the benefits of providing one additional 
dwelling would be very limited compared with likely overall housing requirements. 

 
3. The Inspector noted the presence of similar developments within the area which, although also 

beyond settlement boundaries, were notably different in circumstance to the appeal proposal. 
 

4. No costs were awarded to either the appellant or the Local Authority.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
5. That the decision is noted. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2012
	3a 7/2012/0151/DM - Garage Site to the rear of 118-128 Sycamore Road, Fishburn
	3b 3/2012/0121 - Lady Eden Neuro Rehabilitation Unit, Cockton Hill Road, Bishop Auckland
	3c 3/2012/0213 - Teescraft Engineering Ltd, Units 1-3 Longfield Road, South Church Enterprise Park, Bishop Auckland
	4 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Friday 20 July 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Burn, M Campbell, P Gittins, G Richardson, R Todd, J Wilkinson, 
P Brookes (substitute for E Tomlinson) and C Walker (substitute for K Davidson) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Tomlinson, D Boyes,  
K Davidson, E Paylor, J Shuttleworth and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor P Brookes declared an interest in application 7/2012/0151/DM - Garage 
site to the rear of 118-128 Sycamore Road, Fishburn. As local Member he wished 
to address the Committee in support of the application. Councillor Brookes 
withdrew from the meeting during the Committee’s deliberations. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 7/2012/0151/DM - Garage Site to the rear of 118-128 Sycamore Road, 

Fishburn  
Erection of 15 No. Dwellings 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report which included photographs of the site.   



 
Councillor Brookes, local Member expressed his support to the application. The 
applicants had carried out extensive consultation with local residents and the 
response from the community had been positive. The land was unsightly, the 
garages were in a state of disrepair and there had been problems with fly-tipping 
over the last 12 months. The proposed scheme would provide much-needed 
affordable accommodation and the community would benefit from a financial 
contribution towards the provision of or improvement of open space in Fishburn. 
 
In discussing the application Members considered the comments made by four 
local residents relating to highway safety. A Glenwright, Highways Officer stated 
that this was a very small development, representing only a 2.5% increase in the 
number of dwellings in this part of Fishburn. The impact on traffic would be 
negligible and the proposed off-street parking provision was deemed to be 
acceptable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation to secure the payment of a commuted 
sum in lieu of on site open space provision.     
 
3b 3/2012/0121 - Lady Eden Neuro Rehabilitation Unit, Cockton Hill Road, 

Bishop Auckland  
Part Demolition, Conversion and Extension of the Former Lady Eden 
Cottage Hospital to Residential Care Home Involving the Retention of 
Part of the Original Structure and the Erection of New Structure to the 
Rear 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main 
issues outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. Members had 
visited the site that day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
In presenting the report the Principal Planning Officer referred to minor 
amendments to conditions numbered 6, 7 and 10 in the report, and to an additional 
ecology condition requiring the development to be carried out in accordance with 
the mitigation detailed within the ‘Bat Roost Survey’. 
 
Councillor Lethbridge, local Member addressed the Committee stating that the 
retention of the original frontage was historically pleasing but he was concerned 
about the height and design of the rear extension. He felt that this had not been 
given the same attention to design as the frontage. He also agreed with the 
concerns expressed by residents in relation to parking problems in this densely 
populated area and that on-site parking provision was inadequate. However whilst 
he had these reservations he welcomed the development which would improve a 
site that was currently an eyesore. 
 



Mr Scott, an objector spoke on behalf of his daughter who lived in Ormesby House 
located adjacent to the development. He expressed concern that the northern 
elevation of the new care home would be closer to the boundary fence than the 
existing building and that there would be a significant increase in height. As a result 
his family’s residential amenity would be affected by loss of light and overlooking. 
His grandchildren played in the garden which would be overlooked by second 
storey windows. 
 
To address his concerns Mr Scott asked if he could be given the opportunity to 
discuss minor changes to the design and layout with the developers.  
 
With regard to parking issues he suggested that additional on-site spaces could be 
created by re-locating the bin storage area.  
 
In discussing the application Members noted that the concerns expressed by 
objectors in relation to access and parking had been addressed in the report. The 
Highways Officer stated that if approved the developer would be required to 
produce a robust Travel Plan to encourage sustainable means of travel. The site 
was well-served by bus and rail services and the level of on-site parking was in line 
with parking provision at Care Home facilities elsewhere in the County.  
 
The Committee also considered the impact on the residential amenity of the 
occupiers of Ormesby House and Mr Scott’s request for discussions with the 
developers. The Principal Planning Officer considered that some of the changes 
proposed by Mr Scott would not be acceptable to the developers but 
notwithstanding this the impact of the existing proposals on Ormesby House would 
be minor. The views of the new building would be oblique, and the main garden 
area of the property was to the east of Ormesby House which would be unaffected 
by the development. In terms of Mr Scott’s concerns about the height of the new 
building, the arrangement of roof slopes would ensure that there would be no 
significant impact on the adjoining property.  
 
Members acknowledged that the degree of harm to neighbouring properties should 
be taken into account but that this should be weighed against the community 
benefit that the scheme would bring about. 
 
A Member felt that the application should be deferred to allow Mr Scott to discuss 
the possibility of making minor changes to the proposals. However having taken all 
matters into account, the Committee considered that the representations put 
forward by Mr Scott and other residents were not sufficient reasons to justify refusal 
of the application or for deferral for further discussions with the developers. On 
balance the wider public benefits of the scheme outweighed the impact on 
residential amenity. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to:- 
 

(i) the conditions outlined in the report, with conditions 6, 7 and 10 being 
amended to read as follows:- 



 
6. No development shall be commenced until details and plans of 

protective fencing for trees have been submitted, inspected after 
erection, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
location of the fencing shall be annotated on a plan and the design of 
protective fencing details shall follow the guidelines set out in BS 
5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction –
Recommendations.  Fencing must conform to the style illustrated in 
fig 2. or fig.3 of the 2012 BS standard (where necessary) and must be 
erected prior to any vehicle or machinery access to the site. The 
fencing must remain in place throughout the development. No 
materials are to be stored within the protective fencing 

 
7. No development shall be commenced until a Tree Protection Plan has 

been submitted, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan 

 
       10. Within 6 months of occupation of the building hereby approved, a 

Travel Plan conforming to the National Specification for Workplace 
Travel Plans PAS 500:2008, bronze level, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The travel plan 
shall be adhered to for the lifetime of the development 

 
(ii)   the inclusion of the following additional condition:-  

 
‘No development shall take place unless in accordance with the  
mitigation detailed within Section 5.2 of the protected species report 
entitled ‘Bat Roost Survey’ produced by AllAboutTrees for HMRC Group 
including, but not restricted to, incorporating artificial bat roosts at 
appropriate locations throughout the building. 
 
Reason: To conserve protected species and their habitat in accordance 
with Policy GD1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by 
Saved and Expired Policies September 2007.   

 
3c 3/2012/0213 - Teescraft Engineering Ltd, Units 1-3 Longfield Road, 

South Church Enterprise Park, Bishop Auckland  
Erection of a Single Storey Extension to Existing Factory Units 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 



4 Appeal Update  
 
Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/A/12/2171387 
Appeal Against the Refusal of Outline Planning Permission with all Matters 
Reserved for the Erection of 1 No. Dwellinghouse on Land East of Amble 
Way, Trimdon 
 
Consideration was given to a report which gave details of an appeal against an 
application for outline planning permission for the erection of a dwelling on land 
east of Amble Way, Trimdon. 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep Members informed of progress in finding 
a meeting venue in Barnard Castle, the next item of business could be reported.  
 

5 Meeting Venues  
 
It was reported that since Teesdale House could no longer be used as a venue for 
the Area Planning Committee (South and West) other potential meeting facilities in 
Barnard Castle had been explored. ‘The Hub’ situated on the outskirts of the town 
was considered to be suitable in terms of location and facilities.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That in addition to Crook and Spennymoor Council Offices, ‘The Hub’ at Barnard 
Castle be used to hold meetings of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
as and when appropriate. 
 


